

No. 17-290

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

STEPHANIE PARKER  
JONES DAY  
1420 Peachtree St., NE  
Suite 800  
Atlanta, GA 30309

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell  
Blvd. Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43215

SHAY DVORETZKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
YAAKOV M. ROTH  
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE FDA’S DENIAL OF MERCK’S PROPOSED WARNING PREEMPTS RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	2
A. Failure-To-Warn Claims Are Preempted When the FDA Rejects a Proposed Warning About a Disclosed Risk.....	2
B. This Legal Rule Preempts Respondents’ Claims Here.....	8
II. MERCK PREVAILS IN THIS CASE UNDER ANY LEGAL FRAMEWORK .....	14
A. The FDA Has Told This Court That It Would Not Have Approved a Warning.....	14
B. Every Other Piece of Evidence Cuts in Merck’s Favor as Well.....	16
C. There Is No Heightened Burden of Proof for Preemption.....	20
III. RESPONDENTS’ PROCEDURAL COMPLAINTS ARE MERITLESS AND IRRELEVANT.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	21
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	20
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	8
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018).....	16
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	6
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	13, 22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	21
<i>United States v. George S. Bush &amp; Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940).....	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 .....	23
21 C.F.R. § 314.102 .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.105 .....	3
S.K. Goh et al., <i>Subtrochanteric Insufficiency Fractures in Patients on Alendronate Therapy</i> , 89 J. of Bone & Joint Surgery 349 (2007).....	10
E.B. Kwek et al., <i>An Emerging Pattern of Subtrochanteric Stress Fractures: A Long-Term Complication of Alendronate Therapy?</i> , Injury, Feb. 2008.....	10, 11
Elizabeth Shane et al., <i>Atypical Subtrochanteric and Diaphyseal Femoral Fractures: Second Report of a Task Force of the American Society for Bone and Mineral Research</i> , 29 J. Bone & Min. Res. 1 (2014) .....	11
